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1 Introduction

In this paper, we address on the scenarios and questions raised by RAN2 in the incoming LS R3-211433.

2 Discussion
	Excerpted agreement and sceanrios from R3-211433 

 2 We will not preclude SCG configuration in RRC Reconfiguration with conditional reconfiguration. Limit to cases without RAN3 impact.
As per the aforementioned agreement, the SCG configuration is applied only when the conditional reconfiguration for a PCell is met and CHO is executed. This agreement neither was captured in the specification, nor consulted with RAN3 so far. RAN2 has identified the following potential scenarios for conditional reconfiguration with SCG configuration:

1. CHO with same SN: CHO from source PCell 1 with SCG in SN 1 to target PCell 2 with SCG in the same SN 1.

2. CHO with different SNs: CHO from source PCell 1 with SCG in SN 1 to target PCell 2 with SCG in SN 2.

3. CHO from single-connectivity to an (MR-)DC connection: CHO from source PCell 1 to target PCell 2 with SCG in SN.
4. Scenarios 1, 2, 3, listed above, with target MCG and SCG in the same network node. This corresponds to the case where the UE is connected to two gNB-DUs in NR-DC, one serving the target MCG and the other serving the target SCG, connected to the same gNB-CU acting both as MN and SN.


We understood that the first three scenarios concern the case where the SN is another logical node not co-located with the MN so that an SN addition procedure is required as shown in sections 10.7 and 10.9 of TS 37.340. It seems that the target/candidate MN in these scenarios performs an “immediate” SN addition as specified in the current RAN3 specifications as we haven’t introduced the CPA or inter-SN CPC in Release 16. Therefore, the SN shall start a timer (e.g., TDCoverall or TXnDCOverall) when it sends the SN Addition Request Acknowledge message to the MN and shall stop the timer upon reception of the SN Reconfiguration Complete message. However, as CHO is performed on the MN and the execution of the SN configuration is also dependent on whether the triggering condition for the CHO is met, for the target SN it is essentially like a conditional operation. The timer designed for immediate DC operations is likely to expire before receiving the SN Reconfiguration Complete message. The SN then shall regard the requested RRC connection reconfiguration as being not applied by the UE and shall trigger the SN-initiated Release procedure. 
Observation 1: The CHO with SCG configuration for the first three scenarios may not function as expected by RAN2 following the current RAN3 specifications unless the timer issue is resolved.  

For the the fourth scenario with both the target MCG and SCG in the same network node, although there is no SN addition procedure in this case, for the UE Context Setup or Modificiation procedure to be used in the DU serving the SCG, it is not clear whether the Conditional Inter-DU Mobility Information IE shall be used by the CU to indicate that this is for conditional PSCell change. From the liason, it seems that only the MCG part requires a conditional indication while the SCG part does not. 
Observation 2: It is not clear whether CU should used the conditional indication in the UE Context magement procedure to the DU serving the SCG for the fourth scenario.   

Last but not least, during RAN2#109e the following has been agreed regarding CHO and CPC in R2-2001764 (R3-201511 LS in):

	Support of CHO and CPC-intra-SN configuration simultaneously is not considered in Rel-16. Leave it up to the network solution to ensure there is no simultaneous CHO and CPC configuration.
Up to RAN3 if/how to ensure no simultaneous CHO+CPC (e.g. OAM, etc.).


As discussed above, essentially the SCG configuration is only executed when the CHO trigeering condition is met so that the SN addition part can be considered conditionally (at least for the first three scenarios), this seems to be against another previous RAN2 agreement to avoid simultaneous CHO and CPC configuration. 

Observation 3: Support of CHO and CPC-intra-SN configuration simultaneously is not considered in Rel-16.   
	Question 1: Is there any RAN3 specification impact if in any of the scenarios listed above the conditional reconfiguration (CHO) with SCG configuration is supported?

Question 2: Are there any other mobility scenarios, not included above, where conditional reconfiguration with SCG configuration would be possible? 


Therefore, the proposed answers to the questions are as follows:

Proposal: It is proposed to send an LS to inform RAN2 the following answers
· Answer to Question 1 - There could be RAN3 specification impacts such as the timer issue at the target SN for the Release 16.  
· Answer to Question 2 – Seems no.
3 Conclusion
Based on the discussion, we have the following observations and proposals:

Observation 1: The CHO with SCG configuration for the first three scenarios may not function as expected by RAN2 following the current RAN3 specifications unless the timer issue is resolved.  

Observation 2: It is not clear whether CU should used the conditional indication in the UE Context magement procedure to the DU serving the SCG for the fourth scenario.   

Observation 3: Support of CHO and CPC-intra-SN configuration simultaneously is not considered in Rel-16.   

Proposal: It is proposed to send an LS to inform RAN2 the following answers
· Answer to Question 1 - There could be RAN3 specification impacts such as the timer issue at the target SN for the Release 16.  
· Answer to Question 2 – Seems no.
